During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any amount to the General Reserve. For 
details on Reserves, please refer to note no. 13 of the accompanying Standalone Financial Statement.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the period under review, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from 
Rs.93,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Three Crores only), comprising 9,29,50,000 (Nine Crores Twenty Nine 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs.92,95,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ninety Two Crores Ninety Five Lakhs only), and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs 
only), to Rs.120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Crores only).

The Authorised Share capital as on the date of the report comprises of Rs.119,95,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Nineteen Crores Ninety Five Lakhs only), divided into 11,99,50,000 (Eleven Crores Ninety 
Nine Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees 
Five Lakhs only) divided into 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

The increase in Authorised Share Capital was approved by the Shareholders at the Extra-Ordinary General 
Meeting held on 10th December, 2024 and necessary alterations were made to Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company accordingly.

As on the date of this Report, the paid-up share capital of the Company stands at Rs.69,20,17,860/- 
(Rupees Sixty Nine Crores Twenty Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty only), comprising 
6,92,01,786 (Six Crores Ninety Two Lakhs One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Six) Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

During the year, the Company has not issued any shares, including sweat equity shares, to its employees 
under any scheme or Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP).

Allotment of Convertible Warrants

During the year under review, the Company issued and allotted 3,71,80,555 (Three Crores Seventy One 
Lakhs Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Five) convertible warrants on a preferential basis to persons 
not belonging to the promoter or promoter group. Each warrant will be convertible into one equity share of 
the Company having a face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only), in the ratio of 1:1.

[...]

I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size 
and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable rules, laws, regulations 
and guidelines.

I further report that during the audit period; the following transactions have taken place:

1.	 Issuance and allotment of 3,71,80,555 (Three Crores Seventy-One Lacs Eighty Thousand Five 
Hundred Fifty-Five) Warrants of Rs. 18/- each convertible into an equal number of Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- each aggregating to Rs. 66,92,49,990 (Rupees Sixty-Six Crores Ninety-Two Lacs Forty-
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Only), to persons belonging to the non-promoter category on a 
preferential basis.

2.	 Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 93,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety-Three 
Crores Only) divided into 9,29,50,000 (Nine Crores Twenty-Nine Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and amounting to Rs. 92,95,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Two 
Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs only) and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) amounting to Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) to Rs. 
120,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Crores only) divided into 11,99,50,000 (Eleven 
Crores Ninety -Nine Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 
amounting to Rs. 119,95,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Nineteen Crores Ninety -Five Lakhs 
only) and 50,000 (Fifty Thousand) Cumulative Redeemable Preference Share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) amounting to Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) and subsequent alteration of the 
Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.